APPLICATION MANUAL
FIREFILM III, FIREFILM III C and FIREFILM IV
Document No.
041420-IFRM-FS-A
Document Title
Firefilm Series
Revision
A

Page Headers and Footers
Frequent Section, Subsection, and Topic Headings
Numbering System
To avoid a cumbersome numbering system, only chapters, sections, and subsections have a numerical designation.  For
example, “2.3.1” represents Chapter 2, Section 3, Subsection 1.
Illustrations and drawings generally appear at the end of this document.
Breakdown of Information
Frequent section and subject headings highlight other significant information within a chapter.  Heading type style and
indentations indicate the level of importance for the topics.
Related Publications and Documents
This document occasionally refers to other Guides, data sheets, or specifications that may be helpful.  Copies are
available from CARBOLINE. Related information can be accessed at www.carboline.com .
Other documents that may be helpful, include:
 OSHA - Occupational Safety and Health Administration Safety Rules
 National Spray Equipment Manufacturer’s Association Precautions for Spraying
 Power tools, hand tools or other mechanical equipment operating procedures.
APPLICATION MANUAL
FIREFILM III, FIREFILM III C and FIREFILM IV
Document No.
041420-IFRM-FS-A
Document Title
Firefilm Series
Revision
A
Date
04.22.2020
Page
4
SECTION -.  SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
FIREFILM materials weigh approximately 12 - 13 pounds per gallon.  Caution should be taken when lifting and moving the
material to prevent injury.
Observe the National Spray Equipment Manufacturers Association precautions for spraying.
DO NOT point spray gun at any part of the human body.
Notes on Installation
Basis for Installation Procedures in This Guide
The installation steps and procedures in this guide were prepared with the best available data.  All of the steps and
procedures presented in this guide are based upon tests.  As additional test and installation data becomes available,
including revised installation procedures, CARBOLINE may update and modify this guide.
Note: This is a general Application Manual and cannot cover all possible situations which may arise in the field.  For
technical assistance, contact CARBOLINE’s Fireproofing Technical Service Group at 1-800-848-4645.
APPLICATION MANUAL
FIREFILM III, FIREFILM III C and FIREFILM IV
Document No.
041420-IFRM-FS-A
Document Title
Firefilm Series
Revision
A
Date
04.22.2020
Page
5
SECTION 1.  GENERAL CONDITIONS
1.1 SCOPE
This Application Manual describes the requirements for the application of the FIREFILM III, FIREFILM III C and FIREFILM
IV Intumescent Fire Resistive Materials to interior steel surfaces for the commercial and light industrial market, based on
the cellulosic requirements of ASTM E 119, UL 263 and/or CAN/ULC-S101.  For the application to any other substrates,
markets or specifications, contact CARBOLINE Technical Service or your local CARBOLINE Sales Representative.
1.2 QUALITY CONTROL MANUAL
1.2.1 QUALIFICATIONS OF APPLICATORS/RESPONSIBILITIES OF PERSONNEL
The application shall be performed by a Qualified Applicator having CARBOLINE training with proper equipment and
experience.
1.2.2 REQUIREMENTS